
BOROUGH OF LONGPORT 
Atlantic County - New Jersey 

Resolution 2022-110  
 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE 
RECONSTRUCTION OF MONMOUTH AVENUE 

 TO LEXA CONCRETE LLC OF HAMMONTON, NJ 
 

    WHEREAS, the Municipal Purchasing Agent received five (5) bids on September 16, 

2022 for the Reconstruction of Monmouth Avenue; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer has reviewed the bids and is recommending 

awarding the Base Bid to the lowest responsible bidder, Lexa Concrete LLC of Hammonton, 

NJ, for their total amount bid of $386,507.85; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Municipal Administrator has reviewed the recommended bid, has 
determined that it is within budget, and concurs with the recommendation of the Municipal 
Engineer; and 
 

 WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been issued by the Municipal Chief 
Financial Officer and is attached to this Resolution. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Longport Borough Board of 
Commissioners that the recommendation of the Municipal Administrator is hereby accepted and 

that said Governing Body hereby awards a Contract in the amount of $386,507.85 to Lexa 

Concrete LLC for the Reconstruction of Monmouth Avenue. 

 
           

                      RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE           

COMMISSION AYE NAY N.V A.B. MOT. SEC. 

RUSSO    X     X   

LEEDS    X      X  

LAWLER    X       

    X-Indicates Vote     NV-Not Voting       AB-Absent        MOT-Motion           SEC-Second     

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office.      

                

DATE OF ADOPTION:    

 

  

9/21/2022      /s/M0NICA KYLE, RMC   

    
    
 
 
     


